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Feedback form Caring for our future: shared ambitions for care and support

1. What are the priorities for promoting improved quality
and developing the future workforce?

a.

Should there be a standard definition of quality in adult social care as quality can
often be interpreted differently? What do we mean by it and how should it be defined?
How could we use this definition to drive improvements in quality?

How could the approach to quality need to change as individuals increasingly fund
or take responsibility for commissioning their own care? How could users themselves
play a stronger role in determining the outcomes that they experience and designing
quality services that are integrated around their personal preferences?

How could we make quality the guiding principle for adult social care? Who is
responsible and accountable for driving continuous quality improvement within a
more integrated health and care system?

What is the right balance between a national and local approach to improving quality
and developing the workforce? Which areas are best delivered at a national level?

How could we equip the workforce, volunteers and carers to respond to the challenges
of improving quality and responding to growth in demand? How could we develop
social care leadership capable of steering and delivering this?

How could we improve the mechanisms for users, carers and staff to raise concerns
about the quality of care? How could we ensure that these concerns are addressed
appropriately?
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2. What are the priorities for promoting increased
personalisation and choice?

a.

How could we change cultures, attitudes and behaviour among the social care workforce
to ensure the benefits of personal budgets, including direct payments, are made available
to everyone in receipt of community based social care? Are there particular client groups
missing out on opportunities at the moment?

What support or information do people need to become informed users and consumers
of care, including brokerage services? How could people be helped to choose the service
they want, which meets their needs and is safe too? How could better information

be made available for people supported by public funds as well as those funding their
own care?

How could the principles of greater personalisation be applied to people in residential
care? Should this include, as the Law Commission recommends, direct payments

being extended to people [supported by the State] living in residential accommodation?
What are the opportunities, challenges and risks around this?

How could better progress be made in achieving a truly personalised approach which
places outcomes that matter to people, their families and carers at its heart? What are
the barriers? Who has responsibility and what needs to change (including legislative)?
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3. How can we take advantage of the Health and Social Care
modernisation programme to ensure services are better
integrated around people’s needs?

a.

What does good look like? Where are there good practice-based examples of
integrated services that support and enable better outcomes?

Where should services be better integrated around patients, service users and carers —
both within the NHS, and between the NHS and local government services, in particular
social care (for example, better management of long term conditions, better care of
older people, more effective handover of a person’s care from one part of the system

to another, etc)?

How can integrated services achieve better health, better care and better value
for money?

What, if any, barriers to integration should be removed, and how can we incentivise
better integration of services at all levels?

Who needs to do what next to enable integration to be progressed in a pragmatic
and achievable way?

How can innovation in integrated care be identified and nurtured?
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4. What are the priorities for supporting greater prevention and
early intervention?

a.

What do good outcomes look like? Where is there practice-based evidence of
interventions that support/enable these outcomes?

How could organisations across the NHS and Local Government, communities, social
enterprises and other providers be encouraged and incentivised to work together and
invest in prevention and early intervention including promoting health and wellbeing?

How could we change cultures and behaviour so that investment in prevention and
early intervention is mainstream practice rather than relying on intervention at the
point of crisis? How could we create mechanisms that pay by results/outcomes?

How could individuals, families and communities be encouraged to take more
responsibility for their health and wellbeing and to take action earlier in their lives to
prevent or delay illness and loss of independence? How could we promote better
health and wellbeing in society?

How could innovation in prevention be encouraged, identified and nurtured?
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5. What are the priorities for creating a more diverse and
responsive care market?

a.

How would you define the social care market? What are the different dimensions we
need to consider when assessing the market (e.g. type of provision, client group,
size of provider, market share)?

How could we make the market work more effectively including promoting growth,
better information for commissioners (local authorities and individuals), improved quality
and choice and innovation?

Does there need to be further oversight of the care market, including measures to address
provider failure? If so, what elements should this approach include, and who should do it?

Looking to the future, what could be the impacts of wider reforms on the market?
What possible effects would the following have on the market: the recommendations
of the Dilnot Commission'’s report, the roll out of personal budgets and direct payments,
and the drive to improve quality and the workforce?
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6. What role could the financial services market play in
supporting users, carers and their families?

a.

In the current system, what are the main barriers to the development of financial products
that help people to plan for and meet the costs of social care?

To what extent would the reforms recommended by the Commission on Funding of
Care and Support overcome these barriers? What kinds of products could we see
under such a system that would be attractive to individuals and the industry?

What else could Government do to make it easier for people to plan financially for
social care costs?

Would a more consistent system with nationally consistent eligibility criteria, portability
of assessments and a more objective assessment process support the development of
financial products? If so, how?

Would the reforms recommended by the Commission on Funding of Care and Support
lead to an overall expansion of the financial services market in this area? How would this
affect the wider economy?

What wider roles could the financial services industry play in, eg:

- raising awareness of the care and support system

— providing information and advice around social care and financial planning

— encouraging prevention and early intervention

- helping people to purchase care, or purchasing it on their behalf

— helping to increase the liquidity of personal assets?

a)Urgently needed. We have the issue of those who still are of the opinion that
support should be from the cradle to the grave and are feeling let down as this is no
longer the case and those younger people who need to understand that care in older
age must be paid for.

A range of products are needed although right now | think any new products will be
treated with great scepticism by many.

b) If the reform of social care may make it easier for the industry to develop and sell
affordable products then alongside this needs to be a programme of awareness and
education with older people. Products such as insurance policies are higher in more
affluent areas, so we need to consider if this is because of income or understanding.

c) From a policy point of Manchester Alliance for Community Care have still to hear a
convincing argument as to why social care is not funded through general taxation,
however we do recognise that the current social care system is under-funded and
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7. Do you have any other comments on social care reform,
including the recommendations of the Commission on
Funding of Care and Support?

a. What are the strengths and weaknesses of the Commission’s proposals in addressing
the problems of the current system? What are the priorities for action coming out of
the Commission’s report, including in relation to other priorities for improvement in the
system?

b. What are the implications of the Commission's proposals on other areas of care and
support reform?

c. The Commission presented a range of options in relation to some of their
recommendations, which would affect the balance between the financial cost to the
individual and the taxpayer. These include:

e the level of the cap
e the contribution that people make to their living costs in residential care

What would be the implications of different options on the outcomes that the
Commission hoped to achieve?

a) We mainly agree with the recommendations as there is a feeling of unfairness
which has led to people not accessing services because of the cost and thereby
unintentionally putting people at risk and carers under more strain.

b) We welcome the cap on total personal expenditure on social care, but again, would
argue that the artificial distinction between nursing and personal care should be
resolved. Dilnot strongly supports the Law Commission's recommendation to put
continuing NHS health care on a stronger statutory footing.

c) MACC supports the idea of eligibility criteria being set at a national level but would
support the Law Commission's recommendation that this level be set at "Low' if we are
to save on care costs in the longer term.

We also welcome the means test threshold for residential care being raised to
£100,000 but have asked the question (but have no answer yet) if this figure includes
the value of an individual's property.

We have also asked if there will be a different financial mechanism for paying for
social care for adults between 40yrs and 65yrs?

Sounds much fairer certainly.

Click here to email your feedback
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	Email: martin.morton@vsnw.org.uk
	Name: Martin Morton
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	Reply2: a) The government should make it compulsory in law to  allow  mental health users to  have the opportunity (with support) to be come  paid trust executives. and with a vote also.
Work needs to be done around proper training  were mental health is concerned,
Carer/user quote : "As I have found even the professionals simply do not know how it can be used, and there is a distinct lack of proper training regarding this. Simply now  that the social workers how are trying to promote it more,.and they even ask for advice and I'm a service user.
Regarding personalisation .I am in favour of it. But was against it at first. As it looked very scary becoming an employer. 
Also from speaking to many mental health users city wide who I have contact with on a daily basis. That  most are also wary of it. And are shunning it. As I did at first.
I do not think it will ever replace a social worker or CPN,as employing an agency worker is not the same as urgently needing urgent mental health help or advice such agencies are nowhere geared up to it.".
  
b) People need information in clear and concise easy to understand formats. We have mosaic intelligence which identifies the communication and access channels that people from different communities are receptive and non-receptive to. We should use this intelligence to our advantage, a one size fits all approach doesn't work. This will be difficult given the budget restraints at present but engagement and information could be and should be shared across partners. This will prove increasing difficult with the loss of the LSP structure, of which certainly on Wirral, one of the aims was around comprehensive engagement.
 
- Appropriate and good quality information is important but not the only part of the equation of enabling people to make informed choices. People often need support in making sense of information. There is a role for the VCS to use information to improve quality of services as well as enabling individuals to understand their rights and be able to exercise choice.
c) Care markets need to develop with the involvement of service user groups and local communities (local intelligence) There needs to be a whole systems approach to commissioning but there also needs to be an understanding that not all business models are appropriate to provide social care and support to some of the most vulnerable members of our communities. (eg Southern Cross)
The VCS can support people to make realistic and safe choices in a number of different ways including developing support brokerage , supporting the activities of service user groups and organisations and involving the sector in the new commissioning structures, including  the Health and Wellbeing Boards, Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Safeguarding Boards.
d) If we want to develop the market, firstly we need to use an asset approach and identify what we have. There needs to be a commitment from all partners to contribute to this work. We also need to encourage more creative solutions, if we are to use internet based solutions or social media then this also needs to coincide with an investment in up-skilling people in these areas.
An independent and impartial one stop directory should be available for all to access. Social Value must be added for all Service Providers, Commissioners procedures in Tendering and Procurement Issues. A full range of Support Services should be available to assist service users through the full process and accountability should be written in.
- Users need information on the range, availability, quality, and likely benefits of various care providers and options for care packages.  This information should be very widely available through a full range of media, and not just available on request but actively promoted (areas of promotion could be identified by looking at the uptake locally and seeing where gaps in uptake are).  The care market will develop through competition, but also through comparing across localities and boroughs (thus reducing likelihood of an insular market).  Care providers should publish reports on their work that are readily available and easy to read.
 - As the care market emerges people will only be able to make real choices if they have the right resources to do so and if the care they need is available when and where they need it.
Working collaboratively within the sector (as providers) and with our statutory partners.
· Providing capacity building support to not-for-profit service providers to ensure quality and sustainability.
· We believe that competition cannot be used as a lever to improve quality. We need to be able to unlock the potential of the VCS to be innovative and creative. 
 
- It's hard to see how people with assessed needs are going to benefit from personalisation and choice unless more money is made available to provide the necessary brokerage, risk assessment and quality control of services. There will be fewer economies of scale and greater scope for exploitation of the vulnerable by unscrupulous providers.
d) Older people need a different approach to become informed consumers of care.  The concern is that brokers will spring up all over the place with little track record and older people will receive less than adequate support. 
Accessing local services is a challenge as in many cases the right support is not available.  The move away from buildings based support is in our view a challenge as the combating of social isolation and loneliness remains a real issue.  In Lancashire a means of offering all citizens one access point is being developed but the concern is that this has taken so long and is changing all the time. A Community Pathway is being piloted to support clients to receive support from a specialist voluntary agency.  This is slow to develop.  The idea is good but the way that the statutory sector refers in needs improving.
The Local Authority in theory should be able to map, manage and develop the market to improve the quality of care provided through rigorous procurement and contract management.  We shall see!!!
Safe choices should be made as part of the support offered to each and every client.  Safe but not risk averse.  This can be achieved with the right individual support. 
 
- Merseyside Disability Federation, in anticipation of personal health budgets are,currently compiling findings from survey undertaken around personalisation cited the need to consider lessons learned from personalisation. However currently can't identify a good exemplar ,personal budgets are either indirect ,"smoke and mirrors" or simply isn't happening. 
 
- Personalisation/control means nothing if Independent Living Fund was taken away and if there is no real choice in residential care.There are real concerns where the personalisation agenda was taking us.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
	Reply1:  
a) Devolved power to local government will allow them to respond to local need to improve quality and workforce development, although crystal clear guidance should be offered stating minimum standards/expectations. More work also needs to be done to support the workforce within the social care sector which seems to suffer from a high turnover of staff. This means that skills and investments in training are lost. 
Quality procedures must be strengthened within Social Care meaning that set Targets must be reached to ensure standards are kept high. Communications, training, person checks and on-going supervision are critical to success, which means that funding these processes  is of paramount importance, with good access to Independent support for complaints procedures.
b) People do need easier access and better information about what is available to them, not only about health and social care but broader wellbeing. Voluntary & Community Action Wirral (VCAW) have recently created an online information hub in response to the personalisation agenda on Wirral. www.wirralwell.org was developed because local people  wanted a central place to access information. It is also important that this is managed by an independent organisation, not a statutory body or a service provider but an organisation that can work with support planners to offer creative solutions to people needs. 
c) Improving choice and access to services also increases the need for safeguarding and ensuring that quality assurance is in place. The least restrictive way to do this is to provide service users, carers, families and friends with accessible information.  This could include a video about what they need to think about, which organisations can help, and even tools such as checklists. This will empower people and create more independence, although an independent body willing to provide guidance would be helpful.  However advocacy is not always helpful as this can lead to dependence if not managed appropriately and is not always relevant to everyone's needs. This could be part of the role of HealthWatch alongside signposting and would create a mechanism to monitor need which could be shared with partners to support JSNA and future commissioning decisions.
d) Local approaches are important as one size does not always fit all.  The overall vision for improving quality should be national but the delivery could be varied to shape the various communities across the country.  
e) Involvement of "experts by experience" in executive boards 
f) Advocacy is needed to ensure that the voices of people are heard.  This type of support can be made available but it needs resourcing. Clear and easy to understand complaints processes are needed and all those providing services must in turn have systems and a culture that welcomes learning from comments and complaints rather than taking a defensive view.  Some changes do not cost money as they are around treating people with dignity and respect.
Carers needs should always also be considered and taken into account.
Listen and learn (Mid-Staffordshire Inquiry,Winterbourne View etc).
Users,carers and staff need to have confidence that concerns will be addressed appropriately by regulators such as Care Quality Commission and the Healthcare Commission.
Prohibit the use of gagging clauses which seek to prevent the disclosure of information in the public interest which includes information ,evidence or justified concerns about levels of care in the NHS and social care (see Health Service Circular 1999/198).
Local HealthWatch will have a role to play in gathering evidence about the quality of services but also in signposting people to complaints and advocacy services.  
 
	Reply4: a) -Early intervention is a long term cost saving method but yet not enough recognition or investment is made in this area. The VCFS are instrumental in the early intervention agenda but measuring the impact of this collectively has been weak so there isn't a robust evidence base from the sector to highlight this. It is worrying that GPs who work focuses mainly on cure will have to consider this in the future, not just early intervention as in vaccination and screening but other ways that can reduce the impact on people health later on. 
People put a lot of store around familiar faces and spaces close to where they live. A good model of provision is one where the services go out to the people rather than expect the people to come to them. And in this age of laptops and smart phones that is much more possible  -  managed community centres with different services available on different days  - Housing on Monday, Benefits Advice on Tuesday, Therapeutic Activity on Wednesday, Basic Skills classes on Thursday, Job Search on Friday for example  - with core staff available to support people and their families to access the services they need, provide a crèche etc and able to intervene before a full blown crisis develops.
b) - Prevention and Early Intervention should be able to be applied at any stage and at any point of access. Better language could be used to enable understanding of what intervention is.  Screening, Physical or Support intervention should all be there. Representation, community engagement and training is needed as well as good marketing and publicity. Have a voice in influencing how the strategists within Statutory partners do their plans..
- Prevention is absolutely essential but this needs a clear strategy and investment.
It is a challenge getting the VCFS sector to work together  - I know this well from experience in Lancashire.  Where money is involved it can be a challenge to achieve partnerships that everyone buys into.
c) Commissioning using a social value approach supports the early intervention and prevention agenda. By using JSNA to create local priorities, more support is given in these areas, causing a positive impact which can reduce health problems later on. An idealistic view would be that we see the needs of the borough shrinking as social value supports the early intervention and prevention agenda over a long period of time. 
 
- More consideration needs to be given to supporting those organisations that do not need to go down the contract route to continue to provide much needed local services.  I am concerned that the contract culture precluded innovation and stifles local initiatives. 
 
- The balance is currently too high on short term needs and not enough on preventative and early responses.  There has always been a tension between prevention and high-end need, it's just the balance needs to shift a little
Social support as a tool for preventing people reaching a crisis situation with their health and wellbeing is as important as the social care services. Commissioners should be aware of the value and cost effectiveness of social support services.
Commissioning through a whole systems approach so that integrated care can be delivered, including preventative services, in one way to address the balance between supporting people with low to medium levels of need and those with higher levels.
Understanding needs of local communities together with planning locally and engaging communities in the planning. The new structures create a possibility for this to happen.
Prevention and the promotion of wellbeing should be further up the agenda (the rhetoric is there), backed by planning and investment. The reforms point us in the right direction but we are experiencing unprecedented cuts in public and voluntary services and changes to welfare benefits. 
d) If local partners were to adopt a social value priority framework then outcomes could be shared and measures more effectively.
e) There are two things that could be done to support the above , one is to strengthen the involvement of the VCFS in JSNA but also to conduct a JSAA to complete the picture.
 
Prevention is vital.  Our concern is that with the highering of the FACs banding in Lancashire those people who would once have been on moderate needs will now get nothing and how these people are to be supported has not really been thought through. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
	Reply5: a)The market? Are we going to encourage businesses to profit from people's care and support needs? As already happens in the Care Home Sector. Where did we go wrong? Why can't we do this collectively as a community - answerable to ourselves not our shareholders?
And what about Carers? Should they go professional and charge for their services?
 
b) - Sometimes it isn't always about creating new services but about changing ones we have, this takes good quality assurance processes, customer feedback and good relationships between commissioners and service providers. On the other hand market competition should be  to ensure that people have choice, therefore we need to ensure that support is still there for start-up groups or business who want to work in the health and social care sector.
We also need to remember that we already have good network and a volunteer workforce, in communities, talking to the most vulnerable or excluded. We need to ensure that they get support, training and information about what is happening locally so they can pass this on.
Creative thinking should be encouraged. Use of Local Healthwatches to create and increase accountability for lack of quality and efficiency. Better communication is needed; again Wirral Well is an example of how markets can be developed to create choice. Providers can be supported and encouraged to rise to the challenge in partnership with the VCF sector.
- Resources are needed to ensure that independent brokerage is available to support people to make the right decisions especially frail and vulnerable older people.  
The LA should be able through its JSNA and consultation to understand the market but support the development of preventative services enabling new initiatives to thrive.
At present we are all grappling independently with payment systems, invoicing, how we chase bad debt from the people we are there to support etc.  This all takes time and is duplicated across the whole country. 
Funding and resources are needed to pump prime initiatives and the LA should be assisting organisations to be able to be sustainable.
- Local Authorities and the NHS have the major role to play in developing the market.  They can encourage the creation of new services and organisations (of any sector) which can lead the way in creating better responses to need.
Independent brokerage and advocacy
We need to improve quality and accessibility of information and advice for people who need to access health and social care services and support. As recommended in the Dilnot Commissions report, we would support the idea that there needs to be a duty on Local Authorities to provide (commission) these services (adding advocacy to the list) if we are working towards quality of access to services and support. 
The market must involve patient groups, communities of interest, in the design of their services and be aware of need, to shape the services to be responsive to individual need.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
	Reply6: a)Urgently needed.  We have the issue of those who still are of the opinion that support should be from the cradle to the grave and are feeling let down as this is no longer the case and those younger people who need to understand that care in older age must be paid for. 
A range of products are needed although right now I think any new products will be treated with great scepticism by many.  
 
b) If the reform of social care may make it easier for the industry to develop and sell affordable products then alongside this needs to be a programme of awareness and education with older people. Products such as insurance policies are higher in more affluent areas, so we need to consider if this is because of income or understanding.
 
c) From a policy point of Manchester Alliance for Community Care have still to hear a convincing argument as to why social care is not funded through general taxation, however we do recognise that the current social care system is under-funded and unsustainable and has not kept pace with demographic  changes.
MACC has supported the recommendations from Dilnot but has serious concerns about the current impact of the Public Spending Review  cuts on social care and support systems and in turn, the added strain this will have on the NHS. We need short term investment in the system until the recommendations from Dilnot and the Law Commission are accepted by Government and are bedded into the new reforms.
 
d) How about a Community Care Insurance Scheme, based on local authority areas, collected separately from Council Tax and based on income (like N.I.)? That way Local Councils would retain more control over tax and spend and respond to the democratic will of local people instead of blaming the government when Care Budgets have to be slashed (as is happening at the moment). From everyone according to their ability to contribute, to everyone according to their need at different times in their life.
 
 
	Reply3: a) Currently social workers only sit within Councils, should every partner have someone who takes on this role for their organisation and liaises with partners on individual cases. Team around the child is a good example of a multi-agency approach and using serious case reviews as a learning tool. To do this there needs to be a better understanding of each other's role better ways of sharing information and data.
Mapping of service provision is an essential part of this in order to improve the choice for service users. Again the one stop directory as featured in Wirral Well is a step forward and is available to individuals and providers. Statutory Partners, VCF Sector and Services Providers/Commissioners can be joined up in this process
 b)  Historically health and social care have not worked well together
 · Overall there needed to be training and development of both NHS and Local Authority staff if the cultures and different organisational methods of managing services and finances were to be integrated
 
 · Not sufficiently joined up particularly in early intervention/prevention programmes where there could be potential long term cost benefits 
· Lots of work required around hospital discharge and helping people get home and stay at home
  · A good approach to pathways needs to be considered and new relationships developed so pathways may include public sector/VCS and even private sector
 
 · Use of hospital discharge protocols involving relevant  agencies
 
· Emphasis on  whole system cost benefits to safe discharge rather than  punitive  financial measures
 
· Communication is key for the development of integrated services
 
· Promote VCS examples of co-production
 
·  More Co-training
 
· Integration could lead to a range of new providers which must not diminish the quality of service provided.  There was an acknowledgement that this may mean that some organisations will grow at the expense of others
 
· Integrated commissioning  is often about long term outcomes that may work counter to the system
 
 · Need to develop an asset based approach  - concern that competition and commissioning works against this
 
· There was a need for commissioners from NHS and LA to talk to each other if services were not to be duplicated.  The example of a Home from Hospital Service operating in Wirral was mentioned.
 
· There was a need for the cultures of local authorities and the NHS to change if they are to work in a true partnership
 
· There needs to be a cross checking of what services are already being provided  - Locality Mapping was suggested as way forward.  If there is not a good range of providers in an area it will be harder to integrate services  - successful integration will be dependent on the strength of existing provision.
 
· This would also inform the JSNA which has an important role  - but needs to be a `live' document  - not just quantative evidence but qualitative also
 
· There was a concern expressed that vested interests may prevent the integration of services and how can this be overcome.  Whilst Chief Executives understand integration and NHS and LA staff delivering the service understand; there was a concern that it is the middle layer of management where services are commissioned and procured that there is little buy in.
 
· Clinical Commissioning Groups  - who will monitor to ensure they do not duplicate commissioning of services.
 
· Work required on how you share cashable savings as this often scuppers integration: if an intervention from Social Services save health money it can be a problem
 
· More self managing patients  - need to invest in expert patients again
 
· Need support/system navigators especially those with long term conditions
 
· Identify and promote good practice especially around integrated commissioning
 
· Further emphasis on cost benefits realisation and reduction in bureaucracy
 
· Joint accountability
 
· Formation of dedicated multi-agency teams for Intermediate care
 
·  Compatibility of IT systems
       
 
c)  Salford  has users on all levels of it boards right to the executives positions and has user volunteer tutors .  
Start in Salford  is a charity which receives no funding from Manchester Mental Health Trust although it makes referrals. The government should look closely at the use of such charities  as a means  of keeping down  budgets. using charities  and giving noting in return knowing such charities will simply not turn away users. http://www.startinsalford.org.uk/ 
 
 
d) - Peoples lives do not fit into neat compartments.  Getting care can be complicated, bureaucratic and a challenge even to those of us who work in the sector. 
National government can set the parameters but local government needs to lead the way within different localities.  It is a challenge across a shire county like Lancashire with its 12 boroughs, still 3 PCTs - and so a consistent approach is seldom achieved.  For voluntary and community sector providers this can mean attending three sets of meetings to deliver one service. Shaping services takes time and investment. 
The challenge is to consider how innovation and developments can be resourced in a contract and procurement culture when so much competition between those who once were partners exists.
- one of the main barriers to integration of services is the artificial distinction between health and social care which could be resolved at the assessment and care planning stage if decisions were not driven by budgets.
The VCS has an opportunity to be involved in the new commissioning structures which have the potential of removing some of the barriers to integration of services. Together with the communities we work with, the VCS also has an important role to play in addressing the cultural barriers that exist. The commissioning process must be built around dialogue between commissioners, suppliers and communities.  
e) - The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment could be a good starting point, and including the VCS in the development of these locally.  Also, the Neighbourhood Management Boards should contribute.  That way needs can be clearly identified for areas and for different types of people and services built around those.  The local authority and NHS should actively seek out the involvement in developing and delivering responses to need.  The new Clinical Commissioning Groups and Health Watch will play a part in this too.
 
f) We welcome Public Health being placed with Local Authorities which can only `help services' join up around the needs of individuals and communities.    
· Recommendations from the Dilnot Commission need to be accepted by all parties, together with the recommendations from the Law Commission. 
· VCS organisations will have to collaborate in order to grow their share of the social care market and to make our organisations more sustainable.
 People put a lot of store around familiar faces and spaces close to where they live. A good model of provision is one where the services go out to the people rather than expect the people to come to them. And in this age of laptops and smart phones that is much more possible  -  managed community centres with different services available on different days  - Housing on Monday, Benefits Advice on Tuesday, Therapeutic Activity on Wednesday, Basic Skills classes on Thursday, Job Search on Friday for example  - with core staff available to support people and their families to access the services they need, provide a crèche etc and able to intervene before a full blown crisis develops
 
	Reply7: a) We mainly agree with the recommendations as there is a feeling of unfairness which has led to people not accessing services because of the cost and thereby unintentionally putting people at risk and carers under more strain.
 
b) We welcome the cap on total personal expenditure on social care, but again, would argue that the artificial distinction between nursing and personal care should be resolved. Dilnot strongly supports the Law Commission's recommendation to put continuing NHS health care on a stronger statutory footing.
c) MACC supports the idea of eligibility criteria being set at a national level but would support the Law Commission's recommendation that this level be set at `Low' if we are to save on care costs in the longer term.
We also welcome the means test threshold for residential care being raised to £100,000 but have asked the question (but have no answer yet) if this figure includes the value of an individual's property.
We have also asked if there will be a different financial mechanism for paying for social care for adults between 40yrs and 65yrs?
Sounds much fairer certainly.
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